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2  The Royal Marsden NHS Foundation Trust

Who we are

The Royal Marsden is a world‑leading cancer 
centre, specialising in cancer diagnosis, 
treatment, research and education.

Together with its academic partner, 
The Institute of Cancer Research (ICR), 
The Royal Marsden is one of the largest 
comprehensive cancer centres in Europe 
and an NIHR Biomedical Research Centre 
for Cancer, contributing to vital research in 
improving the survival of all those affected by 
cancer. Seeing and treating 60,000 patients 
every year, The Royal Marsden is a centre of 
excellence with an international reputation 
for groundbreaking research and pioneering 
the very latest in cancer treatments 
and technologies.

The Royal Marsden has two hospitals: one in 
Chelsea, London and another in Sutton, Surrey. 
Also in Surrey, the Trust has a chemotherapy 
medical day care unit at Kingston Hospital. 
The Royal Marsden is the founder and host 
of RM Partners, the Cancer Alliance for west 
London, which includes St George’s Healthcare 
NHS Foundation Trust, Imperial Healthcare 
NHS Trust, and other trust and clinical 
commissioning group (CCG) partners across 
north west and south west London.

Founded by William Marsden in 1851, 
his vision was to create a pioneering cancer 
hospital dedicated to excellence in the study, 
treatment and care of people with cancer. 
Today The Royal Marsden continues to build 
on his legacy, making a national and global 
contribution to cancer research and treatment, 
so that more people are cured and quality of 
life is improved for those living with cancer.

Right: Nurse with patient in the  
West Wing Clinical Research Centre.
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What we do  

Research
The complexity of cancer 
is a constant challenge. 
The Royal Marsden, alongside 

The Institute of Cancer Research, utilises 
an ambitious, patient‑centred approach 
that recognises this complexity and 
develops smarter, kinder treatments for 
the benefit of cancer patients worldwide.

Diagnosis
Early diagnosis is crucial to 
improving survival for cancer 
patients, and is vital for the 

research of cancer. Together with 
RM Partners, we are committed to 
improving early diagnosis rates, reducing 
variation in outcomes and increasing 
capacity to ensure swift diagnosis of 
cancer for patients.

Treatment
Patients at The Royal Marsden 
receive personalised treatment 
relating to their diagnosis. With 

innovative equipment including the latest 
in robotic surgery, radiotherapy and 
genomics, we ensure every patient has 
access to the very best treatment through 
every stage of their cancer journey.

Care
It is vital that the emotional 
and psychological needs of 
patients are met throughout their 

cancer treatment, which is why staff at 
The Royal Marsden treat the whole person, 
not just their illness with a compassionate, 
caring approach for them and their 
friends and family.
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Our achievements  

The Trust retained its ‘outstanding’ 
rating from the Care Quality 
Commission in January 2020, following 
an inspection in September 2019 and the 
well led inspection in November 2019

In the National Cancer Patient Experience 
Survey results, the Trust placed in the 
top ten of Trusts in England and the top 
Trust in London, scoring 9 out of 10 for 
overall care patients received

A new cancer surgical hub, 
the first in the country, was 
designed and led by the Trust 
and RM Partners, to treat cancer 
patients safely during COVID‑19

The first patient in the world 
was treated with acoustic 
cluster therapy, an innovative 
new cancer treatment to deliver 
chemotherapy

The Royal Marsden Cancer 
Charity raised £31.7 million 
from legacies and donations

With over 900 trials open, the 
Trust offers the largest number of 
cancer research trials to patients, 
continuing its role as a global 
research leader

The Royal Marsden was granted 
planning permission for the 
new state‑of‑the‑art facility, 
the Oak Cancer Centre

Maggie’s at The Royal Marsden 
officially opened to provide 
a breathing space, away from 
the hospital, to further enhance 
support for patients
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Chairman and Chief Executive  
joint statement

 

This year The Royal Marsden NHS Foundation 
Trust continued to ensure cancer patients at the 
hospital, across the UK and around the world can 
benefit from the advances being made in cancer 
research, treatment and care.

Charles Alexander 
Chairman

Dame Cally Palmer 
Chief Executive

The Trust was delighted to retain its ‘outstanding’ 
rating from the Care Quality Commission (CQC) 
in January 2020, following an inspection in 
September and the well led inspection in November 
2019. The Chief Inspector of Hospitals said: 
“The Royal Marsden NHS Foundation Trust is a 
beacon of Outstanding practice. It was Outstanding 
overall before but has improved by achieving 
outstanding in four of the five main categories 
CQC rate. It is a well‑run centre of excellence in 
the study and treatment of cancer and is known 
worldwide for the work that it does.”

CQC inspectors commented on staff going above 
and beyond for patients, viewing people’s emotional 
and social needs with the same level of importance 
as their physical needs, and taking a holistic 
approach to care, of which patients spoke very 
highly. The CQC also commented on the Trust’s 
innovative and pioneering approach to treatment 
and care, particularly referencing its “national and 
international reputation for research”.

Research is at the heart of so much of the work at 
The Royal Marsden, and the past 12 months has 
been another exceptional year. With almost 800 
clinical trials open, the Trust offers the largest 
number of cancer research trials to patients in 
England. The Royal Marsden celebrated a year of 
treating patients on the MR Linac across six tumour 
types as part of an international consortium trialling 
this new technology, and it was commissioned to 
provide chimeric antigen receptor T (CAR‑T) cell 
therapies, an exciting new area of research and 
treatment. A new class of cancer drug trialled in the 
Oak Paediatric and Adolescent Drug Development 

Unit at The Royal Marsden was also approved for 
use in Europe. Larotrectinib is a tumour‑agnostic 
drug that targets a specific genetic abnormality.

Partnerships are vital to the delivery of the 
very best treatment and care, and this year 
The Royal Marsden has continued to work with 
partners across north west and south west London 
as the host of RM Partners, the Cancer Alliance 
for west London. The Alliance was awarded a 
further £10 million funding by NHS England and 
NHS Improvement for a range of initiatives in early 
diagnosis and innovative treatment to ensure earlier 
detection of cancer and improved survival, in line 
with the priorities in the NHS Long Term Plan.

During the year, The Royal Marsden continued its 
work with partners in the North London Genomics 
Laboratory Hub to enhance cancer genomic testing 
across north and south west London. This work 
involves both the consolidation of testing to ensure 
equity of access for patients, and the development 
of new, larger gene testing panels which will allow 
the Trust to test for a greater number of gene 
abnormalities across a wider patient population.

It is also important that the hospital works with its 
regulators to maintain a safe and effective service 
across the Trust. This year the Trust received 
accreditation from JACIE (Joint Accreditation 
Committee International Society for Cellular 
Therapy‑Europe & European Society for Blood and 
Marrow Transplantation) for both its adult and 
children’s services in stem cell transplantation and 
cellular therapy. It also retained certification from 
ISAS (Imaging Services Accreditation Scheme) 
for its radiography delivery, the MHRA (Medicines 

and Healthcare products Regulatory Agency) 
for medicines safety, British ISO (International 
Organisation for Standardisation) standards for 
radiotherapy and chemotherapy, and the Customer 
Services Excellence Standard for all its services.

The coronavirus pandemic of 2020 presented us 
with major challenges in the delivery of treatment 
and care, and we had to make significant changes 
to business as usual at The Royal Marsden. We 
are proud of how our staff rose to the challenge 
and worked tirelessly to ensure we could continue 
to deliver cancer services while protecting our 
patients. Flexible working has included a much 
greater use of telemedicine and expert helplines, 
delivering care differently to keep patients and staff 
safe, and a new cancer surgical hub which was the 
first in the country to designate safe capacity to 
treat cancer patients, led by RM Partners. A clinical 
priority group was established at the outset to bring 
together cancer experts to ensure clinical teams 
could continue to operate throughout the pandemic, 
and this model will continue in the months ahead 
to ensure all cancer surgery can be restored to pre 
pandemic levels.

The Trust recorded a surplus for the year of 
£39.7 million which was £17.5 million higher 
than initially planned. This was achieved by 
both NHS and private patient revenues exceeding 
the original plan approved by the Board, with 
minimal additional costs. All of the surplus has 
been allocated for improving the infrastructure 
in the Trust on equipment and IT and patient 
environments, ensuring the Trust can deliver 
on its strategic objectives.
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The Trust continues to maintain a 
strong balance sheet and cash position. 
At 31 March 2020 the Trust held cash 
deposits of £121.5 million; an increase of 
£43.3 million from the previous year. The 
Trust has continued to invest in estate and 
infrastructure, spending £37.9 million on 
buildings, equipment and IT during the year. 
£14.3 million of this capital expenditure was 
funded through charitable donations.

During March 2020 the Trust incurred 
£0.5 million of additional costs responding to 
the coronavirus pandemic, whilst also losing 
around £1.5 million in expected income. The 
Trust was reimbursed by NHS England for this 
amount. However, the challenging operating 
conditions present a risk to the Trust’s planned 
surplus for 2020/21, with the NHS financial 
architecture for the year still under review.

Looking to the future, we will be working 
with our partners and stakeholders on 
the provision of children’s cancer services 
following a decision by the NHS England and 
NHS Improvement Board in January 2020 that 
children’s cancer services should be co‑located 
on the same site as paediatric intensive care.

The Oak Centre for Children and Young 
People ensures our patients receive the very 
best treatment and care, including access 
to clinical trials to improve survival, expertise 
in oncology, and modern, age‑appropriate 
facilities. Patients and families consistently 
rate us as one of the best centres in the country 
for patient experience.

It is therefore important that we work with 
our NHS and research partners to find the 
best possible service model to meet co‑location 
requirements while retaining all the benefits 
of a high quality and research active service 
for our young patients.

The Royal Marsden will also continue to improve 
its facilities and services for the benefit of cancer 
patients everywhere by building the Oak Cancer 
Centre. 2020 will see the ground breaking for 
this new state‑of‑the‑art treatment and research 
building which will improve the effectiveness 
and efficiency of patient care and increase 
the Trust’s diagnosis and treatment capacity. 
The Royal Marsden Cancer Charity has already 
raised over £60 million of the capital required for 
this development and we are deeply grateful to 
all those who support us so generously.

The Royal Marsden would not be the hospital 
it is without its outstanding staff. Their 
exceptional commitment, professionalism and 
compassion is commented on by so many of 
our patients. We would like to thank every 
single one for their outstanding contribution 
to cancer research, education, treatment and 
care which helps us to improve survival and 
quality of life for all those affected by cancer 
locally and globally through our programmes 
of research and education.

Right: Patient and her sister in the Oak Centre 
for Children and Young People.

We offer more new drug trials 
than any other centre in the UK, 

while offering high‑quality clinical 
care, hope and support to families. 
We’re now seeing young patients 
treated on clinical trials achieve 
an excellent quality of life over 

long periods of time.

Dr Lynley Marshall 
Oak Foundation Consultant in  

Paediatric and Adolescent  
Oncology Drug Development
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Looking forward: Five‑Year Strategic Plan  

Core themes

Research and innovation

Royal Marsden clinicians led the PACE‑B trial, results of 
which were published in September 2019, to show advanced 
radiotherapy technology can safely deliver curative treatment 
for patients with prostate cancer in just one or two weeks, 
rather than months of hospital treatment.

The Trust undertook a world first trial in acoustic 
cluster therapy, an innovative new technology to 
deliver chemotherapy.

The Royal Marsden was approved by NHS England to deliver 
a new type of immunotherapy for patients with relapsed or 
refractory diffuse large B‑cell lymphoma.

A number of experts presented at the European Society 
for Medical Oncology (ESMO) Congress in Barcelona. 
Highlights included Professor James Larkin’s research in 
long‑term survival rates for patients with stage 4 melanoma 
and positive results from the Checkmate067 trial.

Treatment and care

The Trust marked a year of treating patients on the MR Linac, 
including the first paediatric patient who was scanned in 
preparation for treating children and young people with this 
new precision technology.

In the CQC Children and Young People’s Patient Experience 
Survey results, The Royal Marsden scored amongst the top 
Trusts in the country for patient experience.

Three core projects launched to improve patient pathways, 
flow, waiting times, capacity, length of stay and to 
reduce variation – Day Care Review, Inpatient Review 
and Admin Review.

A new cancer surgical hub, which was the first in the country 
to designate safe capacity to treat cancer patients, was 
designed and led by RM Partners.

 

Modernising infrastructure

Maggie’s at The Royal Marsden opened in autumn 2019, 
further supporting patients at the Sutton site.

The Oak Cancer Centre received planning permission from 
Sutton Council and enabling works commenced for completion 
of the building in autumn 2022.

The Trust continued to support Epsom and St Helier on their 
redevelopment plans.

A second CyberKnife radiotherapy machine was installed 
at Sutton. This non‑invasive treatment minimises damage to 
healthy tissue and is delivered with pinpoint accuracy so that 
fewer treatment sessions are required.

Financial sustainability and best value

The Royal Marsden exceeded its targeted surplus, enabling 
continued investment in estate, medical equipment and IT 
across the Trust.

The Trust focused on increasing productivity, ensuring 
the agency expenditure was below the NHSI cap and that 
the Trust could achieve a strong position above plan at the 
end of the year.

The Transformation Programme has delivered a number of 
benefits for patients including the introduction of a new patient 
hotline and an Acute Oncology Service at Sutton to further 
improve patient care.

In summer 2018, we launched our new Five‑Year Strategic Plan which detailed our core themes 
and objectives for the period between 2019/20 and 2023/24. Two years into our plan, the key 
highlights from our core themes and cross‑cutting themes are outlined below.
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Cross‑cutting themes

Workforce

Achieved the highest scores for staff engagement and support 
from managers across all acute specialist Trusts in the most 
recent NHS Staff Survey.

Improved the GMC survey scores, which measures the staff 
and educational experience of junior doctors in training.

Launched the refreshed Trust values and supporting 
behavioural framework, noted by the CQC in their most 
recent inspection.

Introduced new roles such as the Physician Associate role 
to support the junior doctor workforce and invested in a new 
pipeline of nurse apprenticeships.

Quality

Rated by the CQC as ‘outstanding’ including moving from 
‘good’ to ‘outstanding’ in the effective domain.

Performed strongly against quality measures over the 
last year and ranked as one of the best places in England 
to receive care.

The Trust ranked in the top three Trusts in the country 
in the CQC’s annual Adult Inpatient Survey and was ranked 
the top specialist cancer Trust.

 

The Royal Marsden Cancer Charity

Raised £31.7 million from donations and legacies.

Using the Charity funded NovaSeq 6000 which was installed 
in the NIHR Centre for Molecular Pathology in 2019, 
researchers have been taking the lead for genomic cancer 
testing in London and The Royal Marsden is now one of seven 
NHS England genomics hubs.

Raised £61.5 million for the Oak Cancer Centre appeal by the 
end of 2019/20.

The second CyberKnife at The Royal Marsden was installed 
in Sutton in early 2020, following a £2.7 million funding 
commitment from the Charity.

Private Care

Private Care income was up nine per cent, despite the 
continuing difficult economic climate and latterly the impact of 
coronavirus, and contribution was up 11 per cent year on year.

A new diagnostic and treatment centre in Cavendish 
Square will open in early 2021 further enhancing Private 
Care provision.

For more information or to view our Five‑Year Strategic Plan for 2018/19‑2023/4 please visit www.royalmarsden.nhs.uk
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Our performance

The Royal Marsden remains 
committed to continuously 
improving the performance of 
its services. This year has seen 
an overall reduction in waiting 
times against the key cancer 
access standards. This has been 
underpinned by the implementation 
of transformation programmes 
across inpatients, daycare and 
administrative services. This work 
has not only led to more timely 
treatment for patients but has also 
supported the more efficient use 
of resources and is a key enabler 
for our future digital programme. 

Right: Artists impression of the Oak Cancer Centre,  
opening in 2022, a new state‑of‑the‑art treatment  
and research building which will deliver the very  
latest services for patients.
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Our financial performance  

The Royal Marsden has been an NHS 
Foundation Trust for over 15 years and, in a 
tough financial environment, over the past year 
has delivered a strong financial performance. 
The financial accounts for the year 2019/20 show 
the Trust generated a surplus of £39.7 million, 
which was £17.5 million higher than planned. 
This was achieved by both NHS and private 
patient revenues exceeding the original plan 
approved by the Board, with minimal additional 
costs. All of the surplus has been allocated for 
improving the infrastructure in the Trust on 
equipment and IT and patient environments, 
ensuring the Trust can deliver on its 
strategic objectives.

Efficiency

In the continued challenging economic 
environment, the Trust has delivered the total 
efficiency programme for 2019/20. This programme 
of efficiency has delivered improvements in order 
to meet NHS tariff reductions, to support the 
local health economy and to deliver the Trust’s 
surplus for the year.

Financing and investment

Despite the financial challenges, the Trust has 
continued to invest in estate and infrastructure, 
spending £37.9 million on buildings, equipment 
and IT. Of this, £14.3 million was funded through 
charitable donations. The remainder of the 
capital programme was funded through operating 
surpluses, retained depreciation and free cash.

Income and expenditure

In 2019/20, the overall income was £463 million 
(£468.6 million in 2018/19). In 2018/19, £40.5 million 
of Provider and Sustainability Income was received 
from NHS England which was non‑recurrent. Other 
income sources demonstrated strong growth, 
including operating income from both Commissioner 
Requested Services, as well as in Private Care. 
In addition, there was growth in income from 
commercial trials and charitable donations.

The Trust receives the majority of its patient 
care income from NHS England and Clinical 
Commissioning Groups. Patient referrals are 
centred on the Trust’s sites in Chelsea, Sutton 
and Kingston, but extend from this local base 
to cover all of England and beyond, particularly 
for referrals for rare cancers. NHS patient income 
is supplemented by income from Private Care to 
provide infrastructure and support for research 
and development activity. The margin delivered 
on our private patient income remains a vital 
source of support for NHS services to patients.

The Trust’s overall operating expenditure was 
£419.4 million (£401.1 million in 2018/19), an 
increase of £18.3 million. The net increase is due  
to staff and drugs costs increasing for inflation, 
and additional activity.

Cash position

The Trust continues to maintain a strong balance 
sheet and cash position. At 31 March 2020 the 
Trust held cash deposits of £121.5 million; an 
increase of £43.3 million from the previous year. 
The Trust generated £75.2 million from operational 
activities. The Trust invested £37.9 million in 
capital expenditure and made a Public Dividend 
Capital dividend to the Department of Health of 
£3.5 million, which represented an actual dividend 
rate of 3.5 per cent.

During March 2020 the Trust incurred £0.5 million 
of additional costs responding to the coronavirus 
pandemic, whilst also losing around £1.5 million 
in expected income. The Trust was reimbursed 
by NHS England for this amount. However, the 
challenging operating conditions present a risk 
to the Trust’s planned surplus for 2020/21, with 
the NHS financial architecture for the year 
still under review.
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Statement of comprehensive income for the year ended 31 March 2020

2019/20 2018/19

£000 £000

Income from activities 365,459 339,369

Other operating income 97,557 129,194

Operating expenses (419,355) (401,139)

Operating surplus/(deficit) 43,661 67,424

Finance costs

Finance income 677 348

Finance expense (222) (191)

Public Dividend Capital dividends payable (4,131) (3,286)

Net finance costs (3,676) (3,130)

Profit/(Loss) on disposal of plant, property and equipment (256) –

Share of profit in joint venture – 280

Surplus/(Deficit) for the year 39,729 64,574

Other comprehensive (losses)/income

Revaluation gains/(losses) on land and buildings 9,380 –

Total comprehensive income/(expense) for the year 49,109 64,574

Surplus for the year pre impairment and adjustments relating to 
capital charitable donations

2019/20 2018/19

£000 £000

Surplus/(Deficit) for the year 39,729 64,574

Donated capital income (14,298) (5,187)

Depreciation on donated assets 5,314 5,027

Impairment (5,794) 1,204

(Profit)/loss on disposal 256 –

Surplus for the year pre loss on disposal and  
adjustments relating to capital charitable donations

25,207 65,618

Statement of financial position as at 31 March 2020

31 March 2020 31 March 2019

£000 £000

Non‑current assets

Intangible assets 3,066 3,813

Tangible assets 220,006 179,964

Investment in Joint Venture 231 2,709

Total non‑current assets 223,303 186,486

Current assets

Inventories 6,349 5,966

Trade and other receivables 101,904 122,494

Cash and cash equivalents 121,500 78,164

Total current assets 229,753 206,624

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables (57,811) (52,568)

Provisions (1,084) (493)

Borrowings (3,472) (2,497)

Deferred income and other liabilities (24,361) (28,945)

Tax payable (5,289) (5,164)

Total current liabilities (92,017) (89,667)

Non‑current liabilities

Trade and other payables (1,140) –

Borrowings (19,733) (13,478)

Total non‑current liabilities (20,873) (13,478)

Total assets employed 340,166 289,965

Financed by taxpayers’ equity

Public Dividend Capital 108,225 107,133

Revaluation reserve 17,404 8,024

Income and expenditure reserve 214,537 174,808

Total taxpayers’ equity 340,166 289,965
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Statement of cash flows for the year ended 31 March 2020

2019/20 2018/19

£000 £000

Cash flows from operating activities

Total operating surplus 43,661 67,424

Non‑cash income and expenses

Depreciation and amortisation 15,990 15,144

Impairment (5,794) 1,204

(Increase)/Decrease in inventories (383) (790)

(Increase)/Decrease in receivables 20,223 (29,949)

Increase/(Decrease) in trade and other payables 5,538 (5,376)

(Decrease)/Increase in deferred income (6,216) (43)

Increase/(Decrease) in other liabilities 1,631 769

Increase/(Decrease) in provisions 590 452

Net cash inflow/(outflow) from operating activities 75,240 48,836

Cash flows used in investing activities

Interest received 677 348

Purchase of intangible assets (440) (1,957)

Purchase of property, plant and equipment (36,714) (16,706)

Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment – 29

Net cash used in investing activities (36,476) (18,286)

Cash flow from financing activities

Public Dividend Capital received 1,092 2,152

Loan received 9,700 4,300

Interest paid (215) (192)

Loan repaid (2,477) (2,477)

Public Dividend Capital dividends paid (3,528) (3,431)

Net cash inflow/(outflow) from financing activities 4,572 352

Increase/(Decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 43,336 30,902

Cash and cash equivalents at 1 April 78,164 47,262

Cash and cash equivalents at 31 March 121,500 78,164

For the full financial performance, please refer to pages 60‑73 of The Royal Marsden NHS Foundation Trust’s Annual Report and Accounts 2019/20.

Right: Nurse with patient in the chemotherapy bay, 
Oak Centre for Children and Young People, Sutton.
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Our highlights

As one of the leading cancer centres 
in the world, with a track record of 
developing new and better ways 
of diagnosing and treating cancer, 
The Royal Marsden contributes 
to improved outcomes for patients 
globally. Our primary aim is to deliver 
the best cancer treatment through 
world‑leading research, operating a 
‘bench to bedside’ strategy with our 
academic partner, The Institute of 
Cancer Research, London (ICR).

Right: Dr Rob Dowse, Paediatric 
Haemato‑oncology Consultant.
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Research and innovation

Picking up the PACE

Advanced radiotherapy technology could safely 
deliver curative treatment for some prostate 
cancer patients in just one or two weeks, 
according to research by The Royal Marsden 
and the ICR. This is a significant reduction 
from the current standard of one to two 
months, and the first occasion that such 
a short timeframe of treatment has been 
investigated in a Phase III trial. In the PACE‑B 
trial, published in The Lancet Oncology, 
researchers used ultra‑hypofractionated 
stereotactic body radiotherapy (SBRT) to 
deliver five higher doses of radiation to patients 
over one to two weeks.

The trial, led by Chief Investigator Dr Nicholas 
van As, Medical Director and Consultant 
Clinical Oncologist, found that in the three 
months after treatment, the side effects were 
no worse than those in patients who had the 
conventional therapy of moderate doses over 
a longer period. Researchers are still awaiting 
data on long‑term side effects and overall 
efficacy, with the treatment technique currently 
only available in a trial setting in the UK.

During this trial, SBRT at The Royal Marsden 
was delivered by the CyberKnife machine, 
which was funded by donations to 
The Royal Marsden Cancer Charity.

Patients begin pioneering treatment

In 2019, The Royal Marsden was approved 
by NHS England to deliver a new type of 
immunotherapy for patients with relapsed 
or refractory diffuse large B‑cell lymphoma. 
CAR‑T cell therapy uses the patient’s own 
immune system to fight cancer. It involves 
collecting the patient’s own T cells, genetically 
modifying them to express a novel antigen 
receptor to enhance their ability to target and 
kill cancer cells, and then reinfusing them 
into the patient.

A Phase III trial at The Royal Marsden, 
ZUMA‑7, is comparing CAR‑T cell therapy 
with the current standard of care in patients 
with diffuse large B‑cell lymphoma that has 
relapsed or has been resistant to treatment. 
CAR‑T cell therapy has shown effectiveness 
in patients with multiple relapsed diffuse 
large B‑cell lymphoma who are resistant to 
standard chemotherapy and have limited 
curative options. The Royal Marsden has 
expanded the use of T cell therapies for 
patients with solid tumours, with trials in 
melanoma also now open.

Left: Dr Nicholas van As, Medical Director  
and Consultant Clinical Oncologist.

Using SBRT to deliver 
treatment would mean that 

patients could be spared 
numerous visits to hospital, 
allowing them to get back 

to their lives sooner.

Dr Nicholas van As 
Medical Director and  
Consultant Clinical  

Oncologist
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Experts at ESMO

A number of experts presented on a range of 
research topics across different tumour types 
at this year’s European Society for Medical 
Oncology (ESMO) Congress in Barcelona. 
Highlights included Professor James Larkin’s 
research around long‑term survival rates for 
patients with stage 4 melanoma; and positive 
results from the CheckMate067 trial that 
showed the benefits of using a ‘double hit’ 
combination of immunotherapy drugs with 
one in two patients living over five years (10 
years ago this survival rate was only one in 
20). Professor Chris Parker, Consultant Clinical 
Oncologist, presented his findings from the 
largest‑ever trial of postoperative radiotherapy 
in prostate cancer, which indicated that 
men with the disease could be spared 
radiotherapy after surgery.

 

Green light for olaparib

The drug olaparib was approved by the 
National Institute for Health and Care 
Excellence (NICE) for use in the NHS in 
England, heralding a new era for women 
with ovarian cancer. For the first time, this 
practice‑changing treatment is to be made 
available via the Cancer Drugs Fund to 
women with newly diagnosed, BRCA‑mutated 
advanced ovarian cancer after NICE gave the 
green light. Dr Susana Banerjee, Consultant 
Medical Oncologist, was a co‑author on the 
SOLO‑1 trial of the drug, on which results the 
decision was based. 

The landmark trial showed that olaparib can 
extend progression‑free survival for these 
women by around three years, giving them 
longer before further rounds of chemotherapy 
are needed, as well as the possibility of 
increased survival.

Painless blood test speeds up breast 
cancer treatments

A trial undertaken by The Royal Marsden and 
the ICR has identified that a new blood test 
for women with breast cancer can identify 
weaknesses in their tumours, allowing doctors 
to speed up and target their treatment.

Women with advanced forms of the disease 
may be able to avoid painful biopsies and could 
elect instead to undergo a blood test that looks 
for DNA from the tumour that has been shed 
into the bloodstream.

Researchers on the Plasma Match trial, led 
by Professor Nicholas Turner, Consultant 
Medical Oncologist, analysed blood from 
1,000 women with breast cancer that had 
either returned after treatment or spread in 
the body, indicating that it was at a more 
advanced stage.

The study looked at whether the test could 
identify three defects in genes called HER2, 
ESR1 and AKT1. They also performed tissue 
biopsies on the women and found that the 
blood test correctly identified the presence of 
mutations in 95 per cent of cases.

Left: Professor James Larkin, Consultant 
Medical Oncologist, who spoke at ESMO.
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Treatment and care

Patients begin pioneering treatment

In 2019, The Royal Marsden was approved 
by NHS England to deliver a new type of 
immunotherapy for patients with relapsed 
or refractory diffuse large B cell lymphoma. 
CAR‑T cell therapy uses the patient’s own 
immune system to fight cancer. It involves 
collecting the patient’s own T cells, genetically 
modifying them to express a novel antigen 
receptor to enhance their ability to target and 
kill cancer cells, and then reinfusing them 
into the patient.

A Phase III trial at The Royal Marsden, 
ZUMA‑7, is comparing CAR‑T cell therapy 
with the current standard of care in patients 
with diffuse large B cell lymphoma that has 
relapsed or has been resistant to treatment. 
CAR‑T cell therapy has shown effectiveness 
in patients with multiple relapsed diffuse 
large B‑cell lymphoma who are resistant to 
standard chemotherapy and have limited 
curative options. The Royal Marsden has 
expanded the use of T cell therapies for 
patients with solid tumours, with trials in 
melanoma also now open.

The Royal Marsden scores with patients

In this year’s National Cancer Patient 
Experience Survey results, The Royal Marsden 
once again placed in the top 10 of Trusts in 
England and was the only London Trust in the 
top 10, scoring nine out of 10 for the overall 
care patients received. This year almost 
2,000 patients took part in the survey and 
the exceptional quality of care and treatment 
the hospital provides them with has been 
recognised. The Trust scored higher than the 
rest of the country in 21 areas and was in line 
with the country in 29 areas.

The Trust also ranked as one of the best 
places in England to receive care for both 
adults and children, according to results 
published by the CQC.

According to annual Adult Inpatient Survey 
results, The Royal Marsden was ranked third 
in England for patient experience, rated 9.1 out 
of 10, and the top specialist cancer Trust. This 
is the third year in a row the Trust has ranked 
in the top three.

In the CQC Children and Young People’s Patient 
Experience Survey results, The Royal Marsden 
also scored amongst the top Trusts in the 
country for patient experience. One hundred 
per cent of our paediatric patients felt they 
were well looked after while in hospital, and 
the Trust scored above average in a number of 
areas including: pain management; experience 
on the hospital ward, such as privacy when 
receiving care and treatment; facilities; and 
communication with hospital staff.

The therapy has shown 
effectiveness in some 
lymphoma patients 
who are resistant to 

standard chemotherapy.

Dr Emma Nicholson 
Consultant Haematologist

Left: Dr Emma Nicolson, Consultant  
Haemotologist, who has been working on  
CAR‑T cell therapy treatment for patients.
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MR Linac: one year on

The Royal Marsden marked its first year of 
treating patients on the UK’s first MR Linac 
in September 2019. In September 2018, 
The Royal Marsden was the first centre in the 
UK, and only the third in the world, to use the 
revolutionary machine, treating its first prostate 
cancer patient as part of the PRISM trial.

The Trust’s multidisciplinary team of clinical 
oncologists, physicists and therapeutic 
radiographers has now treated almost 30 
patients with prostate, rectum, bladder, 
cervical and ovarian cancers as part of clinical 
trials. The UK’s first paediatric patient was 
also scanned in 2019, in preparation for a 
paediatric trial.

The MR Linac combines two technologies – 
an MR scanner and a linear accelerator – to 
precisely locate tumours, tailor the shape of the 
X‑ray beams in real time, and accurately deliver 
doses of radiation to moving tumours. The MR 
Linac has allowed us to see the anatomy in 
greater detail at the time of treatment and, in 
turn, adapt the radiotherapy plan accordingly 
each day. The clinical team uses the imaging 
quality and real‑time image acquisition to 
improve the pinpoint accuracy of treatment in 
fewer sessions and with less toxicity.

For some tumour sites, the MR Linac has 
enormous potential to transform the way 
cancers are treated and significantly improve 
patient outcomes. The team will expand 
treatment into breast, head and neck, 
pancreatic and oligometastatic tumours, 
benefiting many more patients.

World first clinical trial

The first patient in the world was treated 
at The Royal Marsden in late 2019 with an 
innovative new treatment, acoustic cluster 
therapy. Acoustic cluster therapy is a new 
approach which uses microscopic clusters 
of bubbles and liquid droplets to enhance 
the delivery of simultaneously administered 
routine chemotherapy drugs to tumours.

Delivering this treatment is a cross‑team 
effort, involving a radiologist, physicist and 
at least two nurses. One nurse is responsible 
for administering the standard chemotherapy 
the patient normally receives and, midway 
through, another nurse will mix up the 
microbubbles and droplets into microscopic 
clusters. These clusters are then injected into 
the patient along with their chemotherapy.

At this point, the radiologist uses a standard 
ultrasound scan to convert the clusters into 
an activated form within the tumour. Once 
activated, with further ultrasound, the clusters 
help to ‘pump’ the drug into the tumour, greatly 
increasing the amount of the drug reaching 
the cancer cells.

This new treatment could improve the 
effectiveness of chemotherapy by better 
targeting the tumour, reducing exposure to the 
rest of the body, and hopefully lowering the 
rate and severity of treatment side effects.

My role is to bridge the 
pre‑clinical and clinical drug 
discovery work by leading on 
the design and co‑ordination 

of this Phase I trial. 
It’s exciting to be involved 

in this unique project.

Professor Udai Banerji 
Deputy Director of the Oak  

Drug Development Unit

Right: Professor Udai Banerji, Deputy Director 
of the Oak Drug Development Unit.
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Modernising infrastructure

The latest technology

Advanced stereotactic radiotherapy technology 
is now available for complex treatments at 
The Royal Marsden in Sutton. The newest 
model of a CyberKnife was delivered in 
November 2019 and is now operational. 
Using a robotic arm, this treatment machine 
has the ability to deliver larger doses 
of precisely targeted stereotactic body 
radiotherapy (SBRT) to moving tumours and 
to treat very small brain tumours (SRS/T). 
This non‑invasive treatment minimises 
damage to healthy tissue and is delivered with 
such pinpoint accuracy that fewer treatment 
sessions are required, offering quality of 
life improvement for patients for whom this 
treatment is an option.

This is the second CyberKnife which 
has been funded by supporters of 
The Royal Marsden Cancer Charity, after the 
first machine was installed in Chelsea back 
in 2011. The Royal Marsden was the one of 
the first NHS hospitals in the UK to install 
the CyberKnife, which has since treated 
nearly 3,000 patients and been the focus 
of international research.

Green light for new cancer centre

The Royal Marsden was granted 
planning permission in late 2019 for the 
new state‑of‑the‑art cancer facility, the 
Oak Cancer Centre.

The Royal Marsden Cancer Charity is raising 
£70 million for the Oak Cancer Centre, which is 
named in recognition of a £25 million donation 
from Oak Foundation. It will replace some of 
the more dated facilities and infrastructure 
at the Sutton hospital with modern, carefully 
designed spaces.

The new Charles Wolfson Rapid Diagnostic 
Centre will use the very latest technology 
to provide faster diagnosis for more people, 
helping to save lives by diagnosing cancer 
earlier when treatment is more likely 
to be successful.

A new Medical Day Unit will enable patients 
to enjoy peace and quiet while receiving 
chemotherapy, and patients visiting the new 
outpatients department will be able to undergo 
blood tests, see their consultant and collect a 
prescription all on the same floor.

Importantly, the centre will bring together over 
400 researchers who are currently dispersed 
across the site, in new spaces designed to 
encourage collaboration and help speed up 
the development of new treatments.

Left: CyberKnife, Sutton.

Developments in radiotherapy 
imaging allow us to target tumours 

with sub‑millimetre precision. 
Greater accuracy means that fewer 
healthy cells are damaged, which, 
in turn, means higher doses can be 
given. This makes treatment more 
effective and reduces side effects.

Sarah Helyer 
Radiotherapy Services  

Manager
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A warm welcome

In October, the new Maggie’s at 
The Royal Marsden was officially opened by 
HRH The Duchess of Cornwall, President of 
Maggie’s, and the centre opened its doors to 
patients, their friends and relatives, marking 
another step forward in the redevelopment 
of The Royal Marsden’s Sutton hospital.

The distinctive red cube building was 
designed by London‑based studio Ab Rogers 
Design, with landscaping by world‑renowned 
landscape architect Piet Oudolf.

The centre will provide a breathing space 
away from the hospital where visitors can meet 
people who understand what they’re going 
through or just take a quiet moment to reflect. 
The services on offer are designed to further 
enhance the psychological support already 
provided at The Royal Marsden.

A world‑class cancer centre

The Royal Marsden Private Care is due to 
expand its presence in London, with a new 
diagnostic and treatment facility opening on 
Cavendish Square. Located between Oxford 
Street and Harley Street, the new outpatients 
centre will offer patients fast and direct access 
to world‑leading diagnostic experts, in an 
easily accessible and reassuring environment. 

Multiple tumour types will be treated, 
including breast, urology, gynaecology, 
head and neck, and skin cancers. Patients 
can expect to have an appointment booked 
following their initial enquiry, with direct 
access to diagnostic services. 

In addition to consulting rooms, chemotherapy 
chairs and a minor procedure suite, the 
new centre will also have state‑of‑the‑art 
imaging facilities, including MRI, 
ultrasound, computerised tomography (CT), 
mammography and X‑ray.

Right: Inside the Maggie’s Centre, Sutton.

The centre is designed  
to be a bright, airy and 

comfortable space to help 
patients and their friends 
and family feel relaxed, 

and to provide a break from 
the clinical environment 

of the hospital.

Bryn Thomas 
Centre Manager



Annual Review 2019/20  39

Financial sustainability and best value

Transforming care at The Royal Marsden

The Trust has been running a Transformation 
Programme since 2013. During this time the 
programme has delivered a number of benefits 
for patients including the introduction of a 
new patient hotline and an Acute Oncology 
Service at Sutton.

The Transformation Board, which approves 
all new programmes of work to ensure that 
they directly support the delivery of the Digital 
Strategy and the Five‑Year Strategic Plan, is 
currently overseeing three main programmes 
of work: Daycare/Homecare; Inpatients; and 
Pursuing Excellence in Patient Administration.

The Daycare/Homecare programme aims 
to increase the percentage of chemotherapy 
patients starting treatment within one hour 
of their appointment to 85 per cent, and 
the percentage of patients who rate their 
experience of ambulatory care waiting times 
as ‘Good’ or ‘Very Good’ to 80 per cent.

The Inpatients programme aims to deliver 
the national Safer Project, which will 
increase the percentage of inpatients who are 
discharged at optimal times, and ensure that 
the Trust has the very best model of patient 
care outside of normal working hours and 
that patients are receiving care in the most 
appropriate location.

The Pursuing Excellence in Patient 
Administration programme aims to transform 
administration processes so that they improve 
patient, service user and staff experience, and 
the consistency and quality of administration 
processes. The engagement work was 
completed by February 2020 and, by autumn 
2020, this programme will merge into the 
implementation of the digital health record.

Left: Patient wearing the chemotherapy backpack  
enabling treatment to be delivered at home.
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A digital revolution

In summer 2019 The Royal Marsden started 
a major programme of work to transform 
the way services are provided through 
the harnessing of digital technology. Over 
the next three years, The Royal Marsden 
Digital Transformation Programme will use 
technology to transform cancer care, staff 
experience, and the way in which patients and 
families experience its services.

The programme will deliver a modern 
digital workplace for staff, a comprehensive 
digital health record, a patient portal, digital 
technologies that will streamline operational 
process and improve productivity, and a single 
information repository for research purposes. 
The programme comprises of six key work 
streams including: ‘Digital Workplace’, which 
will ensure faster, reliable access to digital 
services, enabling staff to do their jobs more 
efficiently and effectively; ‘Digital patient 
experience’, a patient portal to provide digitally 
enabled self‑care, improving patient choice 
and convenience; and ‘Digital Health Record’, a 
fully integrated, comprehensive patient record 
that will provide an accurate, real‑time view of 
patient information at the point of care.

Right: Radiographers in the  
CT scanner control room.
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The Royal Marsden Cancer Charity

The Royal Marsden Cancer Charity raises 
money solely to support The Royal Marsden, 
a world‑leading cancer centre. They ensure 
our nurses, doctors and research teams 
can provide the very best care and develop 
life‑saving treatments, which are used across 
the UK and around the world.

From funding state‑of‑the‑art equipment 
and groundbreaking research, to creating the 
very best patient environments, they will never 
stop looking for ways to improve the lives of 
people affected by cancer.

The Royal Marsden Cancer Charity 
For a future beyond cancer.

In May 2019, almost 4,000 supporters took 
part in The Banham Marsden March, walking 
between the hospitals to raise £1.7 million 
for The Royal Marsden Cancer Charity.

In December 2019, thousands of beautiful 
white roses lit up Mayfair’s Grosvenor Square 
as part of a light installation to support the 
Charity. Supporters dedicated an illuminated 
rose – either in person or online. The Ever 
After Garden raised £94,000.

In October 2019, the Charity granted 
£5.9 million to continue its funding of staff 
roles which provide exceptional quality of care 
to patients. Through this grant, the Charity will 
continue to fund services such as ‘Triggers’, 
which is an innovative service extending the 
role of palliative care.

A line‑up of music legends, including  
Sir Tom Jones, Van Morrison, Eric Clapton 
and Bonnie Tyler, performed their biggest hits 
in front of thousands of fans at the O2 Arena 
in March 2020 at Music for the Marsden, 
raising £1 million.

This is a great cause and 
I was honoured to be part of 
the efforts to raise money for 
The Royal Marsden. It was 

a fantastic evening, providing 
much‑needed support for this 

pioneering hospital.

Eric Clapton

Left: Eric Clapton performing  
at Music for the Marsden.
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Our values

The Royal Marsden brand is shaped by a distinct set of values  
that define what we are and how we behave.
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The Royal Marsden 
NHS Foundation Trust

Chelsea, London

The Royal Marsden
Fulham Road
London SW3 6JJ
T 020 7352 8171

Sutton, Surrey

The Royal Marsden
Downs Road
Surrey SM2 5PT
T 020 8642 6011

Kingston

The Royal Marsden
Galsworthy Road
Kingston upon Thames
Surrey KT2 7QB
T 020 8973 5030

www.royalmarsden.nhs.uk

Patron
Her Majesty The Queen

President
HRH The Duke of Cambridge, KG

Back cover: The Oak Centre for Children 
and Young People, Sutton.

Pioneering  
Change
We lead the way in 
cancer research and drive 
continuous innovation to 
improve the lives of patients.

Working  
Collaboratively
We work in an inclusive way, 
bringing together different 
expertise, partners and 
resources to achieve the best 
possible outcomes.

Pursuing  
Excellence
We strive to be experts 
in our field, working to 
deliver outstanding quality 
in all that we do.

Showing  
Kindness
We aspire to create a world 
class experience where all 
patients, staff and partners 
feel valued and respected.
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